AUTO CRANE

DRAFTHORSE

MODEL RBC-5 5000 Ib. CAPACITY
12 or 24-VOLT D.C. BATTERY
or 110-VOLT A.C. POWERED

6,000 Ib. CAPACITY
WITH LOAD SENSOR

NEW! NOW AVAILABLE . ..

ELECTRIC POWERED DRAFTHORSE, the Big Brother to the
MIGHTY WORKHORSE, is RUGGED, yet light weight, FUNC-
TIONAL and FAST...handles loads up to 6,000 Ibs. easily and
safely with little effort. Finger tip PENDANT CONTROL allows
operator to precision spot any load, from any position, either
through POWER HOISTING, POWER BOOMING or POWER
ROTATING by the flick of a switch. A proven versatile, de-
pendable, cost cutting and safe machine.

. For Added SAFETY

NOW AVAILABLE!

) For i SAFETY-THE LOAD
3 SE ) nd THE SWING SENSOR
% These new safety devices are op
tional c:Hcrrd to protect against over
lo: at‘mu reduces maintenance

a <

— THE LOAD SENSOR and THE SWING SENSOR

THE DRAFTHORSE also features AUTO CRANE’'S exclusive
HELICON® gear trair actuators and air-cooled reversible elec-
tric motors. All actuators are equipped with AUTO CRANE'S
load holding brake. Extra heavy-duty base supports an extra
heavy-duty quill mounted on tapered roller bearings. Featured
on the DRAFTHORSE is AUTO CRANE’S cushion mounted
pedestal assembly which minimizes shock loading of gears in
the turner mechanism.

SPECIFY AUTO CRANE and get THE QUALITY BONUS

S S
“SX'" Heavy Duty

Madel
Safely Traveling Block

Heavy Duty
Quick Detachable Jackleg

G/IVING INDUSTRY A LIFT—THE WORLD OVER

AUTO ZRANE

9260 Broken Arrow Expressway
P.O. Box 45548

Tulsa, Oklahoma 74145
— —— Phone 918—627-9475

Swivel Block

g



i _._.mleﬁ.wF PART HQ | CESCRWPTIGN TToEM DUAN T PART N L PEYLRETION
PEDESTAL (RiTF) (2427 NTe Ty ap0 X ) P PUNT T STF |
- |BASE ASSCMYLY. i iT2s 2 174 12 KEYSTI0K
ACTUATOR_ ASSEMBLY i 26 | 4
R _ETuaToR ASSEMBLY v T3 Majer
i _
N ) v.e,m ASSEMBLY [RELAYY =
oave: S ASSEMELY (REF) T3 T 267-A, 11& BN
ADILST AS READ AT ASHEMBLY D_HO MACH m..ommwxl ] S e Tee) ;\?\wmr...:on.n WST
TH ARTAIN A KIMIMUM CLERBANCE T3/B-16 NG X T CAPSCREW LAz B-3067-4
QF .o0Z° BETWEEN DRuUM AND SIDE i TREl-dis T
FLATER, G NCNUT {USE &5 SPBCER) | Ernz BT TERY T
LOCKWASHERS :
/8 LOCKWASHERS U3e 1 £ 112 VOLT BATYERY

X} CAPSCREWS W=y v & T EE S PARL EL SwTOm
pwee T :

0 tMrﬂ._.vazﬁ ﬁgqﬂ -

lisq Ew\"tmx Tir

(& 28 he NuT {3w)

BTy ST TR NS

LB F XG0 8 CATSCATN

C

T, BOOMS

R e

e
)

FOR ITEMS 28 AND 29 ON 17 AND

NOTE! = 20
SEE DRAWING NO ROC-233&6-RAR

D) ! ;

AUTO CRANE CO.

V] ENERAL ASSENBLY PBCT 1274 YO




3 v 2 1
REVISION
ZONE!LTR DESCRIPTION DATE | APPROVED
D
o R ——
e ] ,/
|: :: r \\
) / \
0 | )
!
I: il \\.
C ik BN
)
| —— P ]
N =
——— 7
@ oo F—— :::—'—R 1
_____ o= "
B > c
oo |
018300 8 ] —_— 5/8° X18 NF LOCK NUT (REF}
013300 5 i [— 5/8 X18 NF X8 GD5 CAPSCREW (REF.)
018300 4 I — SBXIBNFE LOCK NUT
13000 3 I — 5/8XIBNFX 4'GD 5 CAPSCREW I
227401 2 3 RBCG2274-A | SHEAVE ASSEMBLY
233705 i ! RBGERRTRR | CROSS SHEAVE FRAME
NEW PARTNOJITEM  IQUAN. [PART NO.  [DESCRIPTION
CONTRACT NO. AUTO CRANE COMPANY
AUTO CRANE CO. 9260 BROKEN ARROW EXPWY. TULSA, OKLA, 74145
DRAWING NO. DATE
A APPROVED TRIPLE CROSS SHEAVE ASSEMBLY
CHECKED
DRAWN  ICATES R2772
SIZE [CODE IDENT. NO. [DRAWING NO.
c 23350!
SCALE  NONE WEIGHT [sHEET  OF

RBC-2335-RR



|
REVISION
ZONE[LTR DESCRIPTION DATE | APPROVED
™
AR
\\‘ NEW PART NO.II TEM [ QUAN [ PART _NO. DESCRIPTION
" 233700 1 | _|RBC-2337 |FRAME- CROSS SHEAVE
1 227401 2 2 |RBC-2274-A|SHEAVE ASSEMBLY
1) 012701 3 2 — 5/8-18 NF X 3 GD.5 CAPSCREW
e ©18300 4 2 — 5/8-18 NF_LOCK NUT
- QI3300 5 I —— [5/8-18 NF.X6 GD 5 CAPSCREW (REF)
! - 0I8300 6 1 —— [5/8-18NF LOCK NUT (REF)
p]
———
contracT 0. | AUTO CRANE COMPANY

AUTC CRANE CO. 9260 BROKEN ARROW EXPWY., TULSA, OKLA. 74145

DRAWING NO._________ DATE
APPROVED DOUBLE CROSS SHEAVE ASSEMBLY A
CHECKED
DRAWN  [DMILLER I12-2-68
SIZE |COCE IDENT. NO. |DRAWING NO.
C 233500
it A EE T E SCALE HALF  [weiGHT [sHEET — OF

t | RRC-2535

]



REVISION
ZONE|LTR DESCRIPTHON DATE | APPROVED
~ | REDRANN & REVISED FrZG?C
+-€72
SEE CHANGE raries
— HOIST SHEAVE

BOOM SHEAVE

TEM QgAN PART NO. DESCRIPTION
] | RBC-22B0-L [BOOM
2 | 5 |0X-2009-A |SHEAVE
3 ] R-1002 3)5 BLOCK _
4 ] 5/81 MACHINE BOLT 9" LONG
5 | 2 5/8-1l_LOCKNUT
e 11 D
RBCG2335 (REE ON'-Y) 7 2 516 WIRE ROPE THIMBLE
8 2 516 WIRE ROPE CLAMP
ic | 2 174_WIRE ROPE_CLAMP
T T |RBC-2230-L |BOOM CABLE (SEE CHART)
2 | | _[RbC-2368-L |HOI
REC-2280-L__ BOOM BOOM _CABLE HOIST _CABLE
BOOM LENGTH LENGTH LENGTH
RBC-2280-9% RBC-2230-62 RBC-2368-75
RBC-2280-12 RBC~2230-80 RBC~-2368- 75
RBC-2280-14 RBC-2230-92 RBC-2368-T5
) . RBC-2280- 5 RBC-2230- 98 RBC-2368- 80
T 2 L -2365-
: NOTE. FOR 20 BOOM SEE DRAWING RPCZ336-R.A.
FOR 3 LINE STRING UP | |
DEAD LINE O BLOCK @ covmacT v | AUTO CRANE COMPANY
(/2 AUTO CRANE CO. 9260 BROKEN ARROW EXPWY., TULSA, OKLA, 74145
. DATE
FOR 2 LINE STRING UP :2:;2::29“0

DEAD LINE TO CROSS SHEAVE BOOM ASSEMBLY RBC-5

CHECKED
DRAWN  DMILER {2-17-68

SIZE [CODE IDENT, NO. | DRAWING NO.
o
-3 C 23360

-Z
N/A - RBA-102B-1 SCALE  NONE _ [WEIGHT [SHEET  OF

{ RBC-2336




4 | 3 v 2 1
REVISION
ZONE|LTR DESCRIPTION DATE | APPROVED
ATTEM-2 (20 FT, BOOM WADS [2.475
\SHZ FUL L0 G
Bl SEE =CwN E=w, | 32877 A
D
2 r HOIST SHEAVE
3
NOTE: 9 |
IF NO LOAD SENSOR, CABLE WILL.
DEAD LINE TO RBC-3076 ANCHCR MOM SHEAVE
{N SAME LOCATION AS LOAD SENSOR.
)0 -
ITEM. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
] |__[RBC-2280-1- 1] BOOM ASS'Y.
2009061 2 | & |OX-2009-A |SHEAVE o
woozor [ 3 R-1002 =X_BLOCK
4 | 013501 5/8-11 MACHINE BOLT 9°LG,
5 i [o18200 5811 LOCKNUT
5] [ 013505 5818 X 2- 34 HEX. CAPSCREW
BOOM 7 2 1023600 B WIRE ROPE THIMBLE
DRUM ) O 8 | 4 023400 l4 WIRE ROPE CL AMP
( ' (D usE quaN. 2 FOR RBC-S 9 SEE_CHART | BOOM CARL]
(7 AND QUAN. 4 FOR RBC-4 0 SEE_CHART | HOIST CABLE
| USE ONLY FOR RBe-s 233501 [ 11 | 1 [RECEI5RRITRIPLE CROSS SHEAVE B
1z | 2 |023500 /1 WIRE. ROPE Ci_AMP
13 I OTETO0 NUT, HEX-HAL F-L OCK-5/8-1
PART NO ITEM 8 ITEM 10 17 BOOM 20  BOOM
REC 5 RBC -2230 1 141° 164
™ [rBC-2368 1 85" ol
PART NO., ITEM & ITEM 10 7" BOOM 20° BOOM
REC- 2368 1 141 Iy -
RBC & —= reBc_2388 i 85 o
HoIST ® CONTRACT NO. AUTO CRANE COMPANY
DRUM AUTO CRANE CO. 9260 BROKEN ARROW EXPWY., TULSA, OKLA, 74145
0 DRAWING NO. PATE (7220 BOOM ASSEMBLY FOR RBGC 4
APPROVED AND RBC‘S A
CHECKED
DRAWN  |CATES |4-572
SIZE JCODE IDENT. NO. [DRAWING NO.
C 233601
SX BLOCK SHEAVE
SCALE NONE  [WEIGHT JsHEET — OF

RBC-2336-RR



1

5
m
E4

PART NO. DESCRIPTION

PEDESTAL ASSY(REF)

210801 SYNTHANE RING

301360 GEAR

2314100 GEAR PLATE

236700 | CONE,URPPER

238500 |CUP

elulofwlsjwinl-

QSO0 [7/8-14NF X ¢ GD5S CAPSCREW

302203  GEAR GUARD, LWR

U=l

022200 /8 LOCKWASHER

)

018300 | 7/8-14NF HEX NUT

004800

by

13

Q13508

QOTBIO

I|mmhmmo!-a\-k—q#-h—#-m——m—lg
[ 8]

MALE PLUG (REF)

WHEN ORDERING PARTS BE SURE TO
SPECIFY MODEL AND SERLAL NUMBER

CONTRACT NO... . . ...
AUTO CRANE CO.

DRAWING NO..____ DATE

APPROVED

CHECHED

DRAWN

JBH

7-1-70

AUTO CRANE COMPANY

$260 BROKEM ARROW EXPWY., TULSA, OKLA. 74145

#i0 x 3/8 SELF TAPPING RH.SCR.
238550 | CONE LWR
302400 | SHIELD
308202 | LOCKWASHER
307702 | NUT

013100
235700 | BASE

234700 | SPACER BUSHING
234600 |[BRASE PIN

234300 | BUSHING
5/8-1INC X}-1/2 GD 5 CAPSCR {REF)
016600 |5/16-24 NF HEX NUT
5/16-24NF X 2-4/2 ALL THREAD STUD
SEE ASSY| SWIVEL CONNECTOR

7/8-9NC SELFLOCK HALF NUT

BASE ASSEMBLY RBC~5

SIZE |CODE IDENT. NO. | DRAWING NO.

D M 115

SCALE [WEIGHT “[SHEET _ OF
T




ZONE[LTR DATE | APPROVED
| |7 iSxx cwmmgr Rl s
8 |Comgman /remes Q@ T Mwe FEC234- 1, [5-2.70
e s Aroee Fagaith ABsy 'rew ]
C |APpED (EER) 7o 1780, M,16,17,i8,2%4 24 [Thol70) .
D | seor exaciss aorcs (et e Wogfor T
E | S5e E.6. M. Ricw,
A F | Sae E.C.N. Ricw |aivag] e
8 NEW PART NOJITEM |QUAN | PART NO. DESCRIPTION
238700 | I l238720 CONE UPPER TIMKEN NO.G7350
NOTE: 238500 2 2_[23850C | CuUP {REF) TIMKEN NO. 67322
53C0 B8
E 3M NO. 8547 CAULKING 238800 3 1235380 CONE LOWER TIMKEN NO. 673
% SEAL BETV:EEN 4| 1 1235700 1BASE
302402 5 I [3024C2  |SHIELD
RBC-3045 & RBC-2334 308202 [ & 1 [505202 | LOCKWASHER
u.\@ 307702 7 | 1 [307702  |NUT
[ 304400 ] | |RBC-3044 |BRACKET TWECD SWIVEL  LOWER
304500 9 | |[RBC-304%5 |BRACKET TWECD SWIVEL  UPPER
3 016600 e | 6 5/16-24 NF_MEX NUT
015900 I 2 1/4-20 NG HEX NUT
007808 2 | 2 516-24 NF X |/2 CAPSCREW
) 020600 | B [ 2 5/16 LOCKWASHER
| 5 210801 14 { _ RBC-2108-1 [SYNTHANE RING
/i 234100 15 | _JRBC-2341 |GEAR PLATE} . .
5 301300 _| 16_| 2 |RBC30I3__ |GEAR JREC-Z34 L SR PLATE m_
’ 234600 17 | 6 {RBC-2346 |BASE PIN (REF)
234700 1B | 6 |RBC-2347 |SPACER BUSHING (REF)
Q02900 19 1 174-20 NC X 3/8 SOC. SET SCREW
DOG00Z 20 | 2 1/4-20 NC X_3/4 BRASS CAPSCREW
Q20200 21 2 1/4 CAD PLATED WASHER-SPLIT-LOCK
Q1810 22 2 |00781C [5/16-24 NF ALL THREAD STUD X2k LG
234300 23 6 |RBC2343 |URETHANE SPACER (REF)
! OI9100 . ] /8- 9 NCSELFLOCK HALF NUT {REF)
5C3317 25 | | e033-i7  |SWIVEL CONNECTOR -
o213 26 | 1 |ex@7-i3 SWIVEL CONNECTOR
233400 27 | ' |RBC2334 |PEDESTAL ASSEMELY
e
)
7
® S
—
conracT o | AUTO CRANE COMPANY
AUTO CRANE CO. 5260 BROKEN ARROW EXPWY., TULSA, OKLA. 74145
DRAWING NO. DATE
APPROVED ; BASE ASSEMBLY RBCS 12/24 824 VOLT
CHECKED L
DRAWN  DMILLEH 226

SIZE |CODE IDENT. NO. | DRAWING NO.
C 304601

82000 THRU 182059

NA. 183000 THRU 183059 SCALE HALF __ [WeiGHT [sHEET _ OF
' f f PAC-3G 4L~

\ L



s | 4 6 5 } 4| 3 , 2 1

- REVISIONS
FLANGE O.D, TO BE MACHINED WITH [ZONE TLTR ] DESCRIFTIGN [DaTE [APPRY
T I I

CUTTING TOOL ADJ. TO 27341001 RADIUS !
MAY NOT CLEAN UP ENTIRE DIA.

15
3z

A-1 IS CONNECTED TO GROUND.

FOR CW ROTATION CONNECT A-2
TO F-2 AND F-i TO POWER POLE.
FOR CCW ROTATION CONNECT A-2
TO F-1 AND F-2 TO POWER POLE.

17
54 DilA.

4-HOLES
90" APART

(:9) A/R ——— [ sHM
" | 27 B-3001-27] DECAL,MOTOR
300116 2 | 26 B-300+26| SPRING, MOTOR
300126 1 25 B-300125 | SEAL, MOTOR
PINION GEAR PER 200572 | 2 | 24 B-3001-24-0 SCREW, MOTOR
ILLINOIS TOOL WORKS [T300i08 i {23 B-300F23 | HEAD, MOTOR
FD-5-2248 I 360124 i 22 B-3001-22 | 5PRING, MOTOR
3001t NED B-300+21 | BEARING
300120 I | 20 B-3001-20 | ARMATURE-IZV
360110 Il BE B-30011G | BEARING
300145 |2 @ B-30018_| SCREW
30044 |2 | 7 B-300i—17 | WASHER, LOCK
300118 I | 6 B-300146_| BRACKET, MOTOR
309100 2z s B-3081 BRUSH, MOTOR
005502 | 2 | 4 B 300F4 | SCREW
300121 ) B-300H3 | STATORA2VY
300130 HEE B-3001-2_| HOUSING, MOTOR
300128 z | 1 B-300I-1| | LEAD, MOTOR
30048 | 2] 10 B-3001-10 | GROMMET, INSULATOR
300143 2] 9 B300F9 | SCREW
300142 2| 8 B3001-8 | WASHER, LOCK
300129 1| 7 B-3001-7 | COVER, END-MOTOR
300122 [ 7] B8-3021-6 INSULATOR, MOTOR
300141 FRBE B-3001-5 | SCREW, HEA-HD
300123 | 4 | 4 B-3001-4 | INSULATOR, MOTOR
300140 |4 | 3 B-3001-3 | WASHER, FLAT
300139 6| 2 B-3001-2 | WASHER, LOCK
300138 4] 1 | 1B-30001 [ NUT
NEw PART NO- [auand rtem  [STR]  PaRT NO. DESCRIPTION
LIST OF MWMATERIAL
P dses LRI AUTO CRANE COMPANY
MM'I'IONAL ::/%2 i o 9760 BROKEN ARROW EXPWY, TULSA OKLA. 74143
& PLAE Deriar o5 T
R 7 MOTOR-24Y
RE AL BURRS AND [OONTIWCT 0.
mE&GEEE THIS 1ZE IDENT. DRAWING NC.
NEXT ASS'Y. ONl DRAWING, D 300105
APPLICATION WEIGHT scae FULL v, s 2 oF3

] 1 4 i F B-3001-24




8 | 7 ! | 5 } 4 3 2 1[ 1
rTEMpouaN P e T ooscriprion
) 5 1] 1 |SEE NOTE'2[R AMD M _MOTCRS
NOTE: ‘l 2 1 3002_05" FRIVMARY GEAR
ITEM NO. & CONSIST OF ITEMS *I1,31,32,33 & 37 34 1 [35000  [SHAFT
AND MAY BE PURCHASED FACTORY ASSEMBLED. al + [2|mn0 SECONDARY GEAR
NOTE: *2 5 1 | aoos503 GEAR CASE D
ggg ;‘AOF'eIT mgmg_gggl_lg:okgnqcl:oo\%f#;&oiﬂsgc 3 j o CROSS SECTION 8 1 i |30 |COVER ASSY. SEE NOTE™
gﬁ%oﬁ%f%ﬁ&qwﬁ_l_ RUN AT ONE HALF (172} ASSEMBLED ACTUATER T e L e
RATED RPM WHEN OPERATED FROM A IZ VOLT 1 81 1 300800 [BEARING CARRIER
SUPPLY SOURCE, =4 9 | 1 |30090% |BEARING CARRIER
OLO _PART NO. | NEW PART NO. " 4 " 10| | [208800 |SHAFT END COVER
S-300124 300105 -1 | | 30800 |SEAL - OUTPUT SHAFT
BA-300(-110__ | 200249
| 12 | 1 [30)856 |SEAL-SECONDARY SHAFT
3| 1 | 30m0e SHIM SET —
14 1 3IC2008 SHIM SET
15 | 1 | 30zi00 BEARING CONE
3 16 | | | 30zz00 BEARING CONE.
17| 5 |o005610  [1/4-20x3/4 SOC HD CAPSCREW
8 | 8 |oeoeoo  [isa LOCKWASHER
- 12 2 | oo S/16-1BXI BUT TON-SOC-HD SCR
SEE NOTE™2 20 | 4 |D20601 [5/16 LOCKWASHER C
20 | 4 [oosa0s [3/8-16 x1 BUT TON-50C-HD-SCR
22 [ 4 [oz1402 3/8 LOCKWASHER SHARKEPROOH
23 | 1 [040406  [R04 WOODRUFF KEFHARDIBx1,/2)
24 | 1 |oeoeso 06 WOODRUFF KEY-{316:G,4)
25 | 1 |3s3zs KEY 3/8%3/8 X 1-/2 RD END
26 [ 3 [ooo208 [i/4PIPE PLUG - S0C-HD
27 | 1 | 302406 [vENT FITTING
28 [ 1 1302500 |SEAL -
29 | 1 |SEEASSY [BRAKE KIT
30 [2QT [BOI200  {MOBIL OIL  *46 SAE 90
31| t (239004 [ALEMITE {728-B ZERK
32| 2 |80038I  |3/16DIAXII/16 LG.BRASS ROD
1 | 3l0700 SLEEVE BEARING
1 [30%s00 [PINION
SEE NOTE ™ 1 | 400800 | RETAINING RING B
4 |O0S5606 |[I1,4x7/8 NC GR 5 CAPSCREW
1 | 30600 AC TUATOR GOVER
4 |ooran 5/16% NC GR 5 CAPSCREW
2 |o20702  [5/16 LOCKWASHER SHAKEPROOR
4 Q2LIQ| 3/8 LOCKWASHER
2 |oosol 3/B-16 %) NC GR 5 CAPSCREW
2 |oo=eni | a/B-w X VB GRS CAPSCREW |[—
- I QUILL {REF)
— —_ ANCHOR BRACKET (REF)
— LINE UP BAR (MNEF}
I EE HEARING CUP
v | 302202 |BeARNG CUP
AUTO CRANE COMPANY
9260 BROKEN ARROW EXPWY. TULSA OKLA 74145 A

WHEN ORDERING PARTS BE SURE TO
SPECtFY MODEL AND SERIAL NUMBER

TURNER ACTUATOR ASSY.
(B-3153)

D

SIZE [CODE IDENT. NO. | DRAWING NO.

M-1]4

SCALE | SO{ 1/2) JWEGHT

[sweer | oF |




8 7 6 S ‘ 4 3 TTEM JQUAN]PART NG DESCRIFTION
. 1 pdoaea WMOTOR 110 VOLT AC
i [3000s  |izvpe,aevoe
2 i 300205 PRIMARY GEAR
3 |1 [ 200306 | sAaFT
4 1 00405 SECONDARY GEAR
5| 1 | 0503 | GEARCASE D
D 6 | 1 | 306601 _ | COVER
7| 1 | 30076 |GASKET SET
(193 on 4 a5 seas 8 | | | 300800 | BEARING CARRIER
9 | 1 |300853 |BEARING CARRIER
10 | 1 | 3101M08 | SEAL-OUTPUT SHAFT
1" PEDESTAL ASSY (REF)
12 | 1+ 13006 |SEAL-SECONDARY SHAFT
13 1| 301806 SHIM SET Bl
14 | | |3o2o0a | SAiM SET
5 | 1 | 30200 BEARING CONE
6 | 1 | 302201 BEARING CONE
17 | 5 | 005610 |is4 -20%x3/4 SOC HD CAPSCREW
'8 | B | 020200 | 174 LOCKWASHER
9] 2z |ooseor 3/8-16X7/8 HEX HD CAPSCREW
20 | & |ozoeor 5/16 LOCKWASHER C
21 | 4 |OOB4D4 [ 3/8-16 x1 BUTTONHD SOC SCR
22| 4 |[o2140z2 [3/8 LOCKWASHER SHAKEPROGF
23 [ 1 [oca040e 404 WOODRUFF KEY(HARD L/8x12)
24 | 1 [060600 |¥808 WOODRUFF(KEY 3716%3/4)
25| 1 [oeoeor  [*E wooDRUFF KEY (38 % 1-1a)
26 | 3 |000209 |i/4 FIFE PLUG - 50C HD
27| 1 {302406 [VENT FITTING e
28 | 1 | 302500 | SEAL
29 | SEE ASSY BRAKE KIT
30 [2QT |BOIZ00 | MOBIL OIL %46 SAE 90
3
a2 | & |oo7an S/6-1BXI"GR 5 CAPSCREW
33 2 [eFARle]] 3/8 LOCKWASHER
34 i 3CI1006 SHAFT, OUTPUT
35171 200500  |RETAINING RING (RST-129) B
3% | 4 |OOSe06 | 1/4-20 17/8 GR 5 CAPSCREW
37 101024 174 x\/4 %4 KEYSTOGCK (REF)
38| ( laoztoz BEARING CUP
39 | 1 302202 BEARING CUP
CONTRACT MO ~—— | AUTO CRANE COMPANY
AUTD CRANE 00. 9260 BROKEN ARROW EXPWY. TUWLSA, DKLA 74145 A
A wemors ] ACTUATOR ASSEMHLY
CHECKED | MCDEL B
DRAWN [ JBH 710 ((:3—10(')0)
SIZE [CODE IDENT. NO. | DRAWING NO.
D M-y
e SCALE TweicHT [sneEr — oF

f , | — I | |



4 3 ¢ 2 J 1

NEW PART NQIITE M [QUANIPART NO. DESCRIPTION

307201 1 [ 3072 |CHANNEL
@ [367960 2 |__|B-3079 _ |BRACKET
[ 3080060 3 I |B-3080 [COMPRESSION SPRING
([ 013800 4 1 10 FLAT WASHER-CAD PLATED |
O 015760 5 ] #|10~32 ACORN NUT-CAD PLATED
[ 307300 6 1_|B-3073-5| BRAKE_BAND
307701 7 i |B-3077-A| BRAKE HUB ASSEMBLY
@] 307500 8 I [B=3075 [LEVER
®lo22800 ] I |CL-3 /8" CARBURETOR CLIP
10
306700 i _|B-3067 |GUARD, ACTUATOR BRAKE |
004800 2 3 %0x3/8 SELF TAP PAN HD, 3CR.
@{022700 3 1 SELOK PIN_3/32X172
0 14 |_|SEECHART] SOLENOID
003901 5 1 1/4-20 X3/4 S0C HD.CAP SGR.
{05800 6 I #0-32 SELF LOCKING NUT C.P
{D{002603 17 ] %032 22" G.RD.HD.MACH.SCR. C. P
005609 18 2 1/4-20 x 5/8 SOC_HD. CAP SCR.
®{001800 9 2 T10-32 % |/4 FLAT HD. MACH. SCR.
016300 20 2 174 —20 SELF LOCKING NUT C.P
21 - ACTUATOR ASSY (REFY
102400 22 | - |[RBC-1024 |HAND CRANK (REF)
Q05606 23 - SCREW, HEX-HD-{4-20 % 78 (REF)
040406 24 - 404 WOODRUFF_KEY (RE

© THESE ITEMS INCLUDED IN REPLACEMENT
BRAKE KIT B-3082-2V OR-24V. INDIVIDUAL
PARTS MAY BE ORDERED SEPARATELY iF DESIRED.

®WHEN ORDERING PARTS BE SURE TO

SPECIFY MODEL AND SER!AL NUMBER,

conmmact o | AUTO CRANE COMPANY
AUTQ CRANE CO. 9260 BROKEN ARROW EXPWY., TULSA, OKLA, 74145
DRAWING NO. DATE
APPROVED BRAKE ASSEMBLY 12/24
716" CHECKED
. MAINTENANCE DRAWING
308201 306401 DRawM _ |JBH [7-27-70
NEW PART NO. 308212 306412 SIZE JCODE IDENT. NG, [DRAWING NO.
) B-3082-24V[B-3064-24D|DC. M-Il
#|OLD PART NO. e o 5~ 1oV B=3064-12D [DC. C 8
BRAKE KIT [ ITEM 14 SCALE  NONE  [WEIGHT [sHeeT  oF

| t |



NOTE:

REVISION

20|

NE |LTR

DESCRIPTION | DATE | APPROVED

005601 2 |17 [~ = [SCREW,-EXRD. f-28%
016100 4j1@ |- — |NUTReEX-%-28
00570 z|1s -] — |SCREWHEXHD-FT-z&X Y
019600 Zita |- —  |WwaASHER ,SPUT Lok g
ol5400 2z} 1= |-| — [NUT,pEX-Fe-32
000404 2z [ 12 |-] — [|=crew, rosmen B2y
020200 | 1 |-] ——  |[wesreER ,SPUTLoOK- X
015800 = | 1© |-| —— |NMUTHEX-Z-20
005901 s | 2 |- — |[ScweEwvreExno.t-zoxdy
659700 \ =) GBSO 7 |LIMITSWITGAH ASS'y,
640700 | 7 A @AQ7T [DWITOH, LOCKING
642420 1 @ €| @AZa |PENDANT  CONTROL
301013 1 s /o WIRING DTIiAGR AN
647501 @ a | Al caav7s- [DIQDE
635200 L E T N GADZ|{ TERMIMNAL BoaAaRD
200220 6 Z A G752 |RELANY -V2ZWV,

| 305401 1 | | C|RBC-20S4-| RELLANY BRACKET

(REW FART NOHR | T |__PART No. DESCRIPTION

LIST OF MATERIAL

ANGLES
FRACTIONAL

3 PLACE DECI)

NORMALITY 02 /1
PARALLELISM {1} .002/IN

TOLERAMNCES UNLESS
OTHERWISE SHOWN:

t 2
21732

2 PLACE DECIMAL *.QIC

L 005
N

AY | _DATE

€] BY DATE

AUTO CRANE COMPANY

9260 BROKEN ARRCOW EXPWY, TULSA, OKLA 74145

LA

APPD: BY DATE

TITLE
RELAN PANEL ASSNY,

I ITEM-5,6 AND 7 NOT SHOWN. PRRALLELISM (1) 02N et R
REFER TC DWG. 301013 FOR INSTALLATION. RBC | SHARE EDGES: s [WaTERAC ——JSIZE |CODE [DENT. | DRAWING NO.
NEXT ASS'Y.  JusED ON| DRAWING. 676100
APPLICATION WEIGHT SCALE pyOME JEV.  [SHEET  oF

676l




- g _ 7 _ 6 . 5 "} 4 , 3 : 2 “ 1
o [8] i A Ef.m?ﬁ

a7
)

Scasw s AR = oY K
SO M T B K 2
AR DL

AA Gy A s S B, T S b Cagn T
43 BET T JODE CONNS ITOR
242! ®et2 ABLE TE-SHTZ

4 | %m  CmBLE TE-SSTAN
49 KT S ke T e

~N

Wl

AN

s Zal —— ke o Al L BT
LREL] f.‘.r.@;ﬂﬂ_fi.nrunxﬂju
2 27iEena 7 T OREUTTOR (B w)
1

1

BB DA S I L A T B Ty
Bhkeea KOS WITORIBLR)

2A A G s 1 APER BAR

23
=a
, B
Ea | 3 26031 ONDUCTOR (wWiHT)
j4d 3 !
{2 1795502 S OROMCTLR (FEDY
) (11235507 0[S ONGuETIR (SRS

7 V7. 2o T T ER 7 [ZN)

——liTET T

@ HEDI B P e ST R (RER AT,

1 “ TR S0 E 2 BTl TeR {&Rm
12740507 TR CONIAC TR (B

1 2R ECR 14 KO DCTIR Aﬂﬂbou

21
2121 GO0 FRArE LBl AR,
R PUT L E = s
s, e L T T
2 B e F OTT T AT G TR Y
2alir) i W T

| s lecn3-4 o omDooms (8]

== eote-al omousToR (BK)
A | Joma G Ve OO T o (B
o lenarer [nnaTulThaR TR
| [zl it o am  Eln

{10223 0 QoD oTToR By
12 (w222 (T INDWATOR  (Bok)
L m el e coMDoTTeR  {Bok)

7 2224 L0t DuCTER {(wWeT)

]

1 1% ke223- 31 S0wD0nToR (Blx)
2] s lenzy emontnoToR (Buw)
VA 22237 [CONDLETRR (B R)

b

KEY LOCH Sw, (a2 reooz.ac onoeTToR (2UK)
| |2 {preR-2 e DU CTOR I W)
CONTRCOL WIRING Lof 1 1T e 1, T TRLT we TIniINe T
NOTED e AT o DEGCRETICN
. 1 B RACVE. OMNE SEUIT.A_GCH WaBeE, CmT OF W AT E = A

FRCOM E A, BOET OF RELaNS

Ryt S v — _TAUTO CRANE COMPANY

'WER WIRIN

2ITEMS 32D, A0,41,42,44,4%, 47, WNOT AITO CRANE €O 970 BROREN ATPOW DIPWY, TR P TUN
! BROWN, INSTALL AS REGD, [RANG WO oo DATE s e me G R
; Ny HEGED - HOEENG A i ST8 BEDSLEE
i 2TEM B8, 2-RECD. MOT SHOWN, i - -
R INSTALL &5 REQD, cMcken

° . {DRAWN Fue = -

: ._“ﬁ\ﬂ_ﬁ.ixc CRAWOHG. M. (23
e
1D

-] B ISEE v s WG T oF

H
- | - : | .- L. PR . . T



800M

HOIST TURW
RED (UP)

L

7777 ST AT T T
. VYISV e e

!_EM {UpP)

S

O 0 O

L -

?

7179

!
BLUE _(Doww)

VIEW FROM BOTTOM

t{‘/l’f////,/////)

®
NEW PART NOITEM [QUAN PART NO. DESCRIPTION
631602 1 |1 [6316-2 | PENDANT HOUSING
531700 2 |1 |e3i7 BOTTOM COVER
622000 3|3 {6220 TOGGLE SWITCH
640302 4 | 3 |é40%0Z | BOOT-TOGGLE SWITCH
Q05001 5 [10 [TYPE B [BCREW,ST.- T, Par KD, Yax 3.
Q05101 € |2 TvPE® BCREWEF. BT Bard ROl g |
633801 7 | 1 63381 | CABLE ADAPTER
800630 8 |1 6842 CONDUCTOR CABLE (23} STD.
634401 g |2 [€344-1 | TY-RAP CABLE TIE
635301 10 [ 1 163531 | TERMINAL STRIP _ (S0%)
Q0010 THIEE X B
675271 12 | 3 |TS-1038i [ NUT (REF.)
642100 13 | 3 6421 0 RING
800580 15 | 21" 110-2010 | 3/4 WIDTH OKONITE RUBBER TAPE
004700 1G | | frvee s |[SCREW,SUT. PAMHD-ST. Byt 2

! REVRONS

AUTO CRANE CO.

TULSA, DELAHEMA

l-24-70 | B

PENDANT ASSEMBLY

£ 7N |dLdC,

Leldl W

o x| in

2-7-% Wl

(“HMLIER [~ FULL |- NOTED |
e} BT | 42420

THRER T DN WREWATE WA, et

6424



4 | 3 ¢ 2 1
FEVISIONS
. [R | cescwTion “JoaTE [aPPE.
e Ske £ CN, Yo
RED TAPE FEE £ c A [ Zog ]

v/

\
I

/o

®)

2y,

NOTES:
|. ITEMS 21823 TO BE USED ON UNDERSIDE
OF WIRE TERMINAL,

2. REMOVE ONE SPLITLOCK WASHER FROM

EACH POST OF RELNYS
(RETURN TO STOLK)

3. BEND FLANGES OF 7TENS (&)
APART V&' AT ASSY.

4 \TEMS 27282 29 NOT SHOWN, INSTALL
AS REQD THIS HARDWARE TO MSTALL
Ul 7O CRANE BATTERY BRACKET.

2 [ 29 [—T020200 /4 LOCKWASHER
2 128 |—-[o15900 1/4-20 NUT
2 &7 |-Toos604 [Ya--20 BOLT % | LG,
I [26 [T 09600 [WASHER SPLIT LOCK 86
| 25 | — | 015500 _ |NUT, REX 6-32
I [ 24 | —] 000®05 |SCREW MACHINE G-32 n¥/g
e |23 |[—[oZisal WASHER, INT. LOCK, #10
e [22 |—]ci15Go0O 10-32 NUT
12 | 21 —[ oz2C700  [WASHER, INT.LOCK S/i@
12 [20 [-TCleBGo [she * 2 NUT
S5 'S | —] 20200 1'/4 LOUKWASHER
5 118 [—]o15500 [1/4-20 NUT
3 17 [-]1005301 [W4-20 BOLT X 1/2 LG
2 G A | Ge3400 HEAT SINK, DIODE
] 15 A | GaT1d40a DIODE
3 [1& [TA| 655602 |CONDUGTOR (BLK)
\ |3 M| 6e0506  [CONDUCTOR (RED)
| 12 Al eso628 CONDUCTOR (CWHT)
| 1 AleS9608 CONDUCTOR, (OWHTY
] 10 [A]eecdoT [CONDUCTOR BLY W/WHT TRALER)
1 ] b [ee0d406 |[CONDUCTORIBLK WWHT TRACER)
] 8 A]ee0402 |CONDUGTOR (BLK W/WHT TRALER)
\ ki A | GO3701 CONDUCTOR (BLKY RER
| & A] &03710 CONDULTOR (BLK) REFR
2 5 A o300 CONDUCTOR (BLK)
I 4 Th|Goo30s CONDUCTOR <(BLK)
4 1 3 A | coo304 CONDUCTOR  (BLK)
3 2 A1 200220 RELAY-12V SPDT
| ] B_ 30101 MOUNTING PLATE-NOLTAGE Sw. UN\T
L ES PART DESCRIPTION
10005| " LIAY oF AL
100049 5
SEo0ss SRBEE o AUTO CRANE COMPANY
250021 - ?&1‘13 $1/3p S0 BRCHEN ARROW EXPWY., TULSA,DKLA. 74143
IR ] - [FE
1600 46 - VOLTAGE SWITCHING UNIT ASS'Y,
162000 g
02300 FEOES.  n  EORT—[SZE [COCE [ERT.  [DRAWING NO.
HDCT ASS'Y. ED 0N ING. C 301012
APPLICATION ALt NONE v B [sneer £ o |

t



-

NAME PLT —

BOOM
yp

NAME PLT.

==
. =3
e Fla

=

HOIST MTR.||'

F2 A2

BRAKE
SOL,

POWER WIRING

BOOM
DOWN

HOIST =
( DOWN C

21128129

TURN
LEFT

TURN
RIGHT ©

24-REQD.

NOTES:

I. REMOVE ONE SPLIT-LOCK WASHER
FROM EACH POST OF RELAYS.
(RETURN TO STOCK}

2TEMS, 31,32, 33,34, 35,36 8. 37 NOT
SHOWN. INSTALL AS REQ'D.

3 ITEM 30 (2~REQ'D) NOT SHOWN.
INSTALL AS REQ'D.

T V5é¢ ETA

ol

CONTROL WIRING

157 | 8OOSB0 LELECTRICAL TAPE

3¢ | BOOSBI_[ELECTRICALL INSUL. PUTTY
35 |0O48B00 |SCREW, SELF:I'AP—#IOKBL
34 002200 [SCREW MACH MCr3Z2 % 3/4
33 (663300 JCARLE TIE NMOUNT

32 [062200 |CABLE TIE SSTZ.

3! |ee3i0o [CABLE TIE 3374
301020001 [WASHER,INT.LOCK ™0

29 016300 [NUTHEX-Y4 UNC

28 | 020201 [WASHER, INT LOCK -H/&

27 | GOS901 [SCREWHER HIV Y UNS LA ]

26020700 WASHER, INLLOCK. -5/i6

25 1657400 | DISDE CONNECTOR

lce3e00 | TUMPER BAR

23660412 [CONDUCTOR (BLW)

22160407 |CONDULTOR(BLK)

2] 1060405 [CONDUCTOR (BLW)

20| 660312 [CONDUCTOR OWHT)

\S 660310 JCONDUCTOR (RED)

18 [c60226 |CONDUCTOR. (RED)

17 | 660223 [CONDUCTOR (BLUE)

19 | 660218 JCONDUCTOR, (RED/WHT)

15 | 60216 JCONDUCTOR (GRND

14 | Gev2l2 |CONDUCTOR (BLI)

i3 |6o0210 [CONDUCTOR (ORG)

12 660000 |BRAKE LEAD ADIY.

H Je03TO! [CONDUCTOR (BLK)

10]6037 1o [CONDUCTOR LBLK)

659904 |CONDUCTOR (wHT)

©0G3006 |CONDUCTOR (BLKD

GO030S [CONDUCTOR (BLK)

22331 [CONDUCTOR (BLK)

G232 |[CONDUCTOR (BLH)

622316 [CONDUCTOR (BLYX)

N pin| e[| @]

G2 E3I0 [CONDUCTOR (BLY)

]

22502 |CONDULCTOR (BLK)

V01012 [NOLTAGE SWITCHING UNIT

3-——mm—sPﬂh—m-——-’—’—*N~—~§NNN$-GUN—%%
]
-3

[TEM PART WO, DESCRIPTION
N 1 N LIST OF MATERIAL
T LTE] PeATNO. ] DESCRIPTION
LIST OF MATERIAL
3 DATE

AUTO CRANE COMPANY

9280 BROKEN ARROW DIFWY, TULSA,CHLA T4145

=] L

"E DIAGHAM ELECTRICAL

AL | o

RBC-4 & RBC-5

ALL AND
EDGES. 1z IDENT. DRAMANG NO.
10 NOT SCALE THIS 3 301013
NOCT ASS™Y._ JUSED O DRAWTNG.
APPLICATION WEIGHT ] Jscae pev__ s or




4 3 ) 2 1
REVISION
ZONE[LTR DESCRIPTION DATE | APPROVED
& )5 |SromE e LR
'S WAL CEEICND V7 LONG LuT [P e TT
BOOM DEADLINE CABLE
]
T~ | - L
1’ 4 5
CAPSCREW REPLACES - L
STANDARD CROSS SHEAVE i i
CAPSCREW7 @ I h
/ p— (F
.| 1 E _) o
. : o
! — e S
5 /
! . j
! g Y T
~==o s
— !
| ! (g 5 4 / SEE WIRING DIAGRAM AW-650400
. FOR CONNECTING TO
MOTOR CONTROLS
‘ g NOTE. FOR INSTALLATION ON MIGHTY WORKHORSE
RBC-4 & REC-5  PEDESTAL SEND DRMWING 6526 & 65261
CONTRACT NO.
MEM_|QUAN | PART NQ DESCRIPTION ITEM [quaN | PaRT NO. DESCRIPTION AUTO CRANE COMPANY
1 ) [Pevarte]] CLEVIS I 1 023700, |78 X 3/4 ROLL PIN AUTO CRANE CO. 9260 BROKEN ARRCW EXPWY., TULSA, OKLA. 74145
2 |(REF) [QIB100 __|5/8 NF HALFLOCK - NUT 12 |__|B467T00 | SPACER DRAWING NO. DATE
3 |(REF) [01380C |5/8 NF X 7-I/2 CAPSCREW 13 I OCRATZ |SENSING ARM SCREW APPROVED
4 . ) G46900 | SWITCH [ 1 655600 | CONDUCTOR @ P ASSEMBLY- LOAD LIMIT SWITCH
5 I__|650300 _|GUARD 15 | |DOSTOZ _liM~28 X 1-1/Z HEX CAPSCREW e
6 || 6429C3  |CLAMP 6 i |020200 [i4 LOCKWASHER D.MILLER 4-7- 69
7 ] 650200 BRACKET SIZE |CODE IDENT. NO. | DRAWING NO,
a I |OI74D0_ |3/8 NF HALF-LOCK- NUT C 650400
9 I [009800 [a/8 NF_% 3-¥2 CAPSCREW
0 |__|6465CC | SENSING ARM SCALE FULL | weiGHT |sHEET — oOF

[ 6304




20 &ROIO4
5 17 FT| 650103
VA g 14 FT | ®50102] conDUCTOR Ay
B} (1277 |aBHOoro!l
. =T [esow0o
LSAGE  |[PART rO DECRIPTION
2 [ 16 Ci54I0 [NUT, REX-LOCK Y& 32
[ s SEE QHART | COMDUCTOR. ASSY
2 [ 1a COOIOZ TERMIMAL, WIRE (SPUICE)
& L GAZBOS [CLAMP,CABLE |
& ailz CCAR00| SCREW, PAN-HD. 3.7 - %10 1 ¥y |
= GROUND DIODE IN 8 1 | Toeous [cupprry 0 7]
] E[:J —I VOLTAGE SWITCHING ' 1o |edeso0 swiTen- W/ haRowAaRE |
F (7 A =1a= 3 V| & | [ o07800 ImcREW, HEL-HD, - Hg 24X 2
‘;; | i WIRING PROCEDURE P b ! Vi zAx 23]
1 L eponE X | QGEOD (NUT, HREX- 24 IR
1 T TGCONNECT LOAD LIMIT SWITCH,RUN BLACK | S 7 | .30CMo0 | 3PRING .
i == —AUTO CRANE PART LEADD TToT rg:m\r:m_EELSEDBPOO%&%\;NL?EBm - GADBOO | HCREW-FAODIFIED
AND ATTACH W : FROO | - RASDIFIED
: | NO. 659628 REF,_ R OM SWING SENSOR. || ©49800 PLATE, BUMT
—dr - 1 STEP TWG ‘@asroo sTuD
L ri CONNECT WHITE LEAD FROM SWING SENSOR BADGOO GULRD
I — I TO WHITE LEAD FROM VOLTAGE SWITCHING LeaEeEL s R
g & UNIT AS SHOWN, GADTO] BWING ARNA R
T : . | SABAOC  PLAT B, A MCHOR
 — - -3 mew |39 ParTmo. | DESCRIPTION
; LIST OF WMATERIAL
! S ~ TOLERANCES UNLESS P ]
i U Y CTHERWISE. SHOWN. A sl AUTO CRANE COMPANY
_— AMGLES 30 el B
PRACTIONAL 2732 4 T 9280 BROKEN ARROW DXPWY, TULSA,OKLA. 7443
< ZPLACE DECIMAL 2,010 " TiTiE
:MigﬁrgL S [ [T Switia LisAarT
--— PRMLELISW ) Q2N e SEMNIOR ASSY
N — %&MSE TS ZE IDENT. DAAWING NO.
MNEXT ASS'Y RSED ON| DRAWING. BSDO000
APPLICATION WEIGHT | [sear roreE v e JseEr o

(O

REVISIONS
LTR. DESCRIPTION DATE [APP D
b See ECM 1-3- 2 Ve
B | Deg E0r 515.3454

NOTES

L DRILL B-HOoLES 5/32 Dk, A% REQD.
T INATALL ITEMSAL AND 2,




P S ——

LR R ]

CHG

REVISIONS

LTR

DESCAIPTION

DATE

APPD

™
T
iy
N

™\

™S
N
™

N
NN
NN
NN

AHeared

i ]
EY
L8 4
iTEM | oty [ors PART NO DESCRIPTION
LIST OF MATERIAL
T e ™| AUTO CRANE COMPANY
DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES. " . N :
TOLERANGES UNLESS OTHERWSE | PATE P.0. BOX §80697 » TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74158.0697
SPECIFIED, CHKD BY " 4707 NORTH MINGO ROAD« 918-836-0463
ANGLES + u2* XX ¢ .owa TILE
FRACTIONAL 2 116 | XXX & .01 DATE J
AEMGVE ALL BURRS AND SHARP - LOAD CHART ]
EDGES. DO NOT SCALE THIS ENG, BY
DRAWING,
TOLERANCES NOT SHOWH ABOVE  [DATE SCALE SIZE | DRAWING NO,
ARE PER ANSS Yi4.5-107 MR _ A‘E t Awi"é 406 j REVISION
TS MUSH NOT 8 DSED 1Y ANY MANNER DETA | WeranT ] ;
NEXT ASS™Y | GenTAL TO THEIR INTERESTS. SHEET o




